beyond March 1, 1939. No extension of the period for redemption nor any postponement of sale shall be ordered ar allowed under this Act which would have the effect of extending the period for redemption beyond March 1, 1939.

Sec. 9. Application of act.—Nothing in Part Two of this Act shall limit or restrict any provision of Part One.

Approved February 13, 1937.

## CHAPTER 22-H. F. No. 617

An act to appropriate money to defray the cost of the publication of the proposed amendments to the constitution during the month of October, 1936.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for publication of proposed amendments.—The sum of \$10,500.00 is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the payment of the publication of the proposed amendments to the constitution in various newspapers of the state during the month of October, 1936.

Approved February 13, 1937.

## CHAPTER 23-H. F. No. 524

An act to legalize certain proceedings heretofore taken for the construction of sanitary sewers and sewage disposal plants in villages in certain cases and authorizing the completion of the improvement in accordance with the provisions of the statutes and the issuance of sewer warrants under the provisions of Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 Section 1893, as amended, and validating such warrants. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings legalized.—In all cases where a village, organized under the General Laws of the State of Minnesota, has heretofore, acting through its village council, adopted an ordinance creating a sewer district and a resolution establishing a general sewer system and sewerage treatment or disposal plant purporting to be adopted under the provisions of Mason's Minnesota

Statutes of 1927, Section 1880, and has advertised for bids for such improvement and has entered into contracts for the construction thereof subject to the approval of the Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works, and has accepted a grant from the United States of America to aid in financing such improvement, and after notice to property owners has confirmed and adopted an assessment against property determined to be specially benefited by such improvement and has advertised for bids for the purchase of sewer warrants for the purpose of financing the cost of such improvements and has accepted an offer to purchase not to exceed \$17,000 of sewer warrants issued under the provisions of Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1893, as amended by Chapter 98 Laws of 1935, maturing in one to ten years, and pledging the full faith and credit of the village as security for their payment, all proceedings in authorizing or making such improvement and levying assessments or taxes for the payment of the cost thereof, or in the issuance and sale of warrants, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of full force and effect. notwithstanding any failure to comply with any of the provisions of Mason's Minnesota Statutes, Section 1880 to 1905, inclusive, and such village is authorized to cause such improvement to be completed in accordance with the provisions of statute and the requirements of the Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works and to issue its warrants pledging the full faith and credit of the village, and such warrants, when and as the same are delivered to a purchaser upon receipt of not less than par and accrued interest, shall be valid, legal and binding obligations of the village according to the terms thereof.

- Sec. 2. Not to affect actions now pending.—This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeals now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is called in question.
- Sec. 3. This act shall be in force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved February 13, 1937.

## CHAPTER 24—S. F. No. 57

An act making the 1936 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. 1936 supplement prima facie evidence.—The 1936 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 shall be prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained.

Approved February 13, 1937.